

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and DEMOCRACY 21)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 16-752 (JDB)
)	
v.)	
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
F8, ELI PUBLISHING, and STEVEN J. LUND,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants.)	

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), the Federal Election Commission (“Commission” or “FEC”) hereby moves for an order dismissing plaintiffs’ complaint challenging under 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) the Commission’s dismissal of five administrative complaints. A supporting memorandum and a proposed order accompany this motion.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The FEC	2
B. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process and Judicial-Review Standard	2
C. FECA’s Prohibition Against Contributions Made in the Name of Another	5
D. Political Committee Registration and Reporting Requirements	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISMISSALS OF THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Establishing Article III Standing.....	9
1. Informational Injury	10
2. Standing of Organizational Plaintiffs	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered a Legally Cognizable Injury in Fact	12
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Cognizable Informational Injury Because Their Judicial Complaint Affirmatively Alleges The Very Information They Could Possibly Obtain Through Their Judicial Review Action.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Disagreement With the Analyses in the Controlling Statements of Reasons and Their Preference for Different Administrative Determinations Are Insufficient to Confer Standing	14

3.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Are Not Voters, Do Not Claim Any Voting Members, and Are Not Otherwise Participants in Political Elections and Campaigns.....	17
4.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Their Programmatic Activities Are Directly and Adversely Affected by the Challenged Dismissal Decisions	19
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)	14, 18
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	11, 17, 18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)	9, 13
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	19
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 11, 20
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....19

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)12

Jones v. Ashcroft, 321 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) 11, 13, 14, 15, 16-17

Kean for Congress Comm. v. FEC, 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....19

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)5

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)5

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)9, 10, 14, 15, 21

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....21

Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12, 19

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)5

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....19

Vroom v. FEC, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....15, 16, 17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14, 15, 17

Zivotofsky v. Sec'y of State, 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....18

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)6

52 U.S.C. § 30102.....1, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....1, 6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....1, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)-(b)6

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 7, 9, 11, 12, 16, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)4, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	1, 6, 8
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i)-(ii).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	3
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1.....	18
